

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2343/2024

Akhil Bharatvarshiya Khandelwal Vaishya Mahasabha

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ramesh Chand Gupta (Tunga Wala) S/o Sh. Ram Gopal Gupta

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. R.B. Mathur, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Mohit Khandelwal
Mr. Sandeep Taneja

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

03/05/2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that two contradictory orders were passed by the Court below in two different suits, pending between the same parties on 23.01.2024 whereby the application filed by the respondent No. 2 under Order 1 Rule 10(2) CPC has been allowed.
2. Issue notice of writ petition as well as the stay application to the respondents, returnable by 28.05.2024. Notices be given '*dasti*' to learned counsel for the petitioner for effecting service upon the respondents.
3. Till next date, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 23.01.2024 shall remain stayed.
4. This order will come into effect only after service of notice upon the respondents.
5. Office is further directed to send a copy of this interim order to the respondents along with notices.



[CW-2343/2024]

6. List the matter on 28.05.2024 along with SBCWP No. 2341/2024.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J

GARIMA /48